
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 814
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023


PROMOTION OF TRIBAL CULTURE IN MAHARASHTRA


814. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes run by Government for promotion of tribal culture, tribal museum, etc., in the State of Maharashtra and the financial assistance given for the purpose;


(b) the details of the funds/grants provided to various organizations/institutions for the said purpose during the years 2019 to 2022, and the criteria for considering proposals for grant of funds, Institution-wise; and


(c) whether Government has received any requests/proposals from the State Government of Maharashtra for grant of assistance to the private institutes for the said purpose and if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN
REGION

(G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) is administrating the Centrally Sponsored Scheme “Support of Tribal Research Institutes” under which grants are given to the State Tribal Research Institutes (TRIs) for various projects including preservation and promotion of their art, culture, practices, traditions in following ways:

(i) Research studies/publication of books/documentation including audio visual documentaries on promotion of rich tribal cultural heritage which includes preservation of tribal languages.

(ii)   Tribal cultural exchange programmes.
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(iii) Research and documentation of Indigenous practices by tribal healers and medicinal plants, Adivasi Languages, agriculture system, dances and paintings, organization of literary festivals, publication of books written by tribal writers/ authors, translation works and literature competitions, etc.

(iv) To acknowledge the heroic and patriotic deeds of tribal unsung heroes, Ministry has sanctioned setting up Tribal Freedom Fighters Museum for ten states. These museums along with ethnographic Tribal museums will also showcase and preserve tribal artefacts related to life and culture of tribes.

(v) Ministry gives funding to States/UTs for organizing tribal festival at State level like Hornbill festival of Nagaland, Medaram Jatra of Telangana.

(vi) The Ethnographic Museum of the states preserve and showcase rare artifacts related to life and culture of various tribes.

Besides, Ministry of Culture operates Museum Grant Scheme under which financial assistance is provided to Central/State Governments, Societies, Autonomous bodies, local bodies, Academic Institutions, Public Sector Undertakings and Trusts registered under Societies Registration Act, 1860 for establishment/development of new/existing museums including Tribal Museums at regional state and district level.

(b) The details of the funds/grants released to various organization/institutions under the scheme “Support to Tribal Research Institutes” and for establishment/ development of museums under the Museum Grant Schemes during the year 2019 to 2022 are at Annexure-I & II respectively. The proposals received in consonance with scheme guidelines are considered for financial assistance.

(c) No Sir.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 814 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 09.02.2023 REGARDING “PROMOTION OF TRIBAL
CULTURE IN MAHARASHTRA”.


Details of funds released to states under the scheme ‘Support to Tribal Research
Institutes’ during financial year 2019-20 to 2021-22.


Sl. No
State


Fund Released      (in Rs. lakhs)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1
Andaman and
Nicobar

0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 500 455 432.75

3 Arunachal Pradesh 923.85 184.15 0

4 Assam 235.64 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 189.04

6 Gujarat 1719.06 0 0

7 Himachal Pradesh 68.05 50 114.1

8
Jammu And
Kashmir

308.84 206.51 200

9 Jharkhand 1654.5 0 13.92

10 Karnataka 185.5 26.35 184.25

11 Kerala 0 0 0

12 Madhya Pradesh 0 447 484.58

13 Maharashtra 141 0 0

14 Manipur 877 0 0

15 Mizoram 1512 1178.22 766.65

16 Nagaland 275 0 85

17 Odisha 780.04 503 644.76

18 Rajasthan 0 8.89 215.3422

19 Sikkim 82.5 144 273.3

20 Tamil Nadu 0 0 135.09

21 Telangana 557.25 375.75 548.95

22 Tripura 335.52 0 44.29384

23 Uttar Pradesh 0 35.15 89.25

24 West Bengal 149.25 0 0

25 Meghalaya 0 0 66.224

26 Uttarakhand 693 2183.48 1400.75
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27 Goa 0 202.5 111.75
ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 814 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 09.02.2023 REGARDING “PROMOTION OF TRIBAL
CULTURE IN MAHARASHTRA”.


Year-wise details of the fund released under the Museum Grant Scheme during financial year 2019-20  to 2021-22.

(Rs. in lakhs)
 S.
No.

State Name of Organization FY:
2019-20


FY:
2020-21

FY
2021-22


1.  Arunachal

Pradesh
Siynik Museum, Bui Welfare Society, Daporjio Town, P.O. &P.S Daporjio, upper Subansiri Dist.

68.894 - -

2. Manipur State Archaeology, Govt. Of Manipur for setting up of three galleries in Kangla Fort.

217.755 - -

3. Khongjom War Memorial Trust
Khongjom Bazar, Opposite
Khongjom Police Station, Thoubal
District, Manipur

- 250.00 -

4. Mizoram Director Art & Culture Department, Chanmari, Aizwal for Setting up of District Museum at Lunglei, Mizoram

413.61 - 206.80

5. Nagaland State Museum Kohima, Govt. of Nagaland

373.51 - -

6. Directorate of Art and Culture, Kohima, Nagaland for setting up of Chesore Museum in Tuesang Town

231.801 - -

7. Naga Traditional Museum, Khel, Kohima Village, Kohima,

- 25.00 -

8. Tesophenyu Light Bearer Youth Club Society , Teosophenyu Village
Kohima

24.83 - -

9. Directorate of Art and Culture, Kohima, Nagaland for setting up of museum in Tsaru, Tuesang

- 306.21 -

10. Tripura Tripura Tourism Developmnt corporation for setting upof Maharaja brendra kishore manikya museum & kunjaban palace complex

- - 500.00
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